The revenues of the City of Pittsburgh derived from taxes and other sources for the Fiscal Year beginning 
January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2026, as well as the unassigned and unrestricted general fund balance 
on hand at the close of business on December 31, 2025, are hereby appropriated in the general fund the sum of Six 
Hundred Seventy-Eight Million Thirty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($678,033,635) Six 
Hundred Ninety Three Million Two Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Six Hundred Seventy One Dollars 
($693,235,671) to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of the City of Pittsburgh during the period 
beginning January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2026.

Section 2. The City Controller, the City Treasurer, and the Director of the Office of Management and Budget are 
authorized to transfer a total of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) Twenty-One Million Dollars ($21,000,000) from 
the general fund to a PAYGO fund for use in the 2026 Capital Budget.

Section 3. All encumbrances and obligations incurred prior to January 1, 2026 for which services have been 
rendered or supplies, materials or equipment actually delivered on or prior to December 31, 2025 and so reported to